194 1. Includes Tennessee stored gas in Dvivision 93 and an allocated portion of Tennessee stored gas in Division 96.

195

2.  The information technology industry has evolved and now offers software as a service rather than purchase.  The Company now has several software packages that are purchased as a service (“Cloud Computing Projects”).  These expenditures for software as a service are recorded to FERC Accounts 182.3, Other Regulatory Assets; 174,

Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Assets; and 186, Miscellaneous Deferred Debits, rather than recorded to plant in service since there is no “asset;” however, the benefit of these expenditures extend beyond the current period when the payment is made to the vendor.  These software packages provide long-term customer benefits.

WP_7-2
Page 3 of 3

PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

TENNESSEE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ("TN ARM") - COST OF SERVICE FILING

PENSION REGULATED ASSET

TEST YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

WP_7-3

Page 1 of 1

Line No. Month

Total Div 002 Adjusted

ADIT

Non-regulated NOL
(2)

Adjusted Regulated

Utility NOL (3) Other ADIT SSU Utilty ADIT

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (b) - ( c) - (d) (f) = (b) - ( c)

1 Sep-22 307,499,760$   (169,123,616)$   591,010,476$   (114,387,100)$   476,623,376$

2 Oct-22 292,132,105 (169,123,616) 591,010,476 (129,754,755) 461,255,721

3 Nov-22 309,332,371 (169,123,616) 591,010,476 (112,554,489) 478,455,987

4 Dec-22 296,131,264 (170,724,539) 588,138,143 (121,282,340) 466,855,803

5 Jan-23 305,169,899 (170,724,539) 588,138,143 (112,243,706) 475,894,438

6 Feb-23 295,461,680 (178,972,714) 588,138,143 (113,703,749) 474,434,394

7 Mar-23 245,388,544 (171,702,832) 542,484,782 (125,393,406) 417,091,376

8 Apr-23 242,411,725 (171,702,832) 542,484,782 (128,370,226) 414,114,557

9 May-23 233,470,938 (171,702,832) 542,484,782 (137,311,012) 405,173,770

10 Jun-23 251,612,557 (173,144,810) 557,356,923 (132,599,556) 424,757,367

11 Jul-23 242,845,409 (173,144,810) 557,356,923 (141,366,704) 415,990,219

12 Aug-23 234,816,249 (173,144,810) 557,356,923 (149,395,864) 407,961,059

13 Sep-23 271,798,319 (172,382,004) 604,725,664 (160,545,342) 444,180,323

14

15 Notes:

16 1. Summary of Shared Services, Divison 002 adjusted ADIT.

17 2. FD - NOL Credit Carryforward - Non Reg & Other.

18

TENNESSEE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ("TN ARM") - COST OF SERVICE FILING

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAX

TEST YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

3.  Includes adjustment to remove the impact of Winter Storm Uri  adjustments. Please see Relied file, "o. Plant

Balances 2023 TN Case", Tab "Winter Storm URI Fed NOL SSU".

WP_7-4

Page 1 of 1

Line No. Description Reference Base Period

(a) (b) (c)

1 Revenue Lag CWC 37.50

2

3 Expense Lag WP_7-7 33.80